Approved MLL“

ate

MINUTES OF THE __HOUSE  COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

BILL BUNTEN

The meeting was called to order by at

Chairperson

_8:10 a.m./ggs on Tuesday, March 29 183 in room _214=S  of the Capitol.

All members were present except:

Committee staff present: Marlin Rein -- Legislative Research
Lyn Entrikin Goering --
Bill Gilmore =-- Legislative Research
Jim Wilson -- Office of the Revisor
LewJene Schneider -- Administrative Assistant
Charlene Wilson -- Committee Secretary
Conferees appearing before the committee:

Others present: (Attachment I).

1

The meeting was called to order at 8:10 a.m. by Chairman Bunten.
The Chairman turned to consideration of subcommittee report.

Senate Bill 153, ADJUTANT GENERAL FY83.

Representative Bussman reported on this section. The House subcommittee concurs
with the Governor's recommendations with some adjustment and comment. (Attach-

ment IT). Representative Bussman moved the adoption of the subcommittee report.
Seconded by Representative Dyck. The motion carried.

Senate Bill 92, Section 2, ADJUTANT GENERAIL FY84.

Representative Bussman reported on this section. The subcommittee concurs
with the Senate recommendations with some adjustments. (Attachment IITI).
Representative Louis moved the adoption of the subcommittee report. Seconded
by Representative Bussman. The motion carried.

Senate Bill 92, Section 6, CORRECTIONAL VOCATIONAL TRAINING CENTER FY84.
Representative Dyck reviewed this section for the committee. The subcommittee
concurs with the Senate recommendations with some adjustments. (Attachment IV).
Representative Dyck moved the adoption of the report. Seconded by Represen-
tative Mainey. The motion carried.

Senate Bill 92, Section 7, CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION FOR WOMEN FY84.
Representative Mainey reported on this section for the committee. The House
subcommittee concurs with the Senate adjustments with some additional recomme:
dations and comments. (Attachment V). Representative Mainey moved the adop-
tion of the subcommittee report. Seconded by Representative Dyck. The motion
carried.

Senate Bill 92, Section 8, INDUSTRIAL REFORMATORY FY84.

Representative Dyck reported on this section. The subcommittee concurs with
the Senate recommendations with some exception. (Attachment VI). Representa-
tive Mainey commented for the benefit of the committee concerning the 96-bed
modular facility. He stated that the subcommittee felt that if there are any
major problems existing within our penal system at present, they exist at KSIR.
There is an extreme overcrowding problem at KSIR. It is not felt that the
Governor has taken this situation seriously. It is the hope of the subcommittee
that the Governor will take a closer look at this pending problem and come
back with some recommendations. The modular unit as recommended in the Senate
subcommittee report will, hopefully, partially take care of the problem.

Representative Dyck moved the adoption of the subcommittee report. Seconded
by Representative Mainey. The motion carried.

Senate Bill 92, Section 10, RECEPTION AND DIAGNOSTIC CENTER, FY84.
Representative Mainey reported on this section. The subcommittee concurs with
the Senate adjustment with one exception. (Attachment VII). Representative
Mainey moved the adoption of the subcommittee report. Seconded by Representa-
tive Dyck. The motion carried.

Unless specifically noted, the individual remarks recorded herein have not

been transcribed verbatim. Individual remarks as reported herein have not

been submitted to the individuals appearing before the committee for 4
editing or corrections. Page __1_ Of A=A



CONTINUATION SHEET

MINUTES OF THE HOUSE COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

room 514-S  Statehouse, at _8:10  am.f5¥x on __Tuesday, March 29 , 1983.

Senate Bill 153, Section 16, ADULT AUTHORITY FY83.

Representative Dyck reported on this section. The subcommittee concurs with
the Senate adjustment. (Attachment VIII). Representative Dyck moved the
adoption of the subcommittee report. Seconded by Representative Mainey.

The motion carried.

Senate Bill 92, Section 4 ADULT AUTHORITY FY84.

Representative Dyck reported on this section. The House subcommittee concurs
with the Senate adjustments with some additional comments. (Attachment IX).

Representative Dyck moved the adoption of the subcommittee report. Seconded

by Representative Mainey. The motion carried.

Senate Bill 92, Section 11, CORRECTIONS OMBUDSMAN BOARD FY84.

Representative Mainey reported on this section.’, The House subcommittee concurs
with the Senate adjustments with some exception. (Attachment X). Represen-
tative Mainey moved the adoption of the subcommittee report. Seconded by
Representative Dyck. The motion carried.

Senate Bill 153, Section 6, FIRE MARSHALL FY83.

Representative Louis reported on this section. The subcommittee concurs with
the Governor's recommendation with one exception. (Attachment XI). Represen-
tative Louis moved the adoption of the subcommittee report. Seconded by
Representative Wisdom. The motion carried.

Senate Bill 92, Section 3, FIRE MARSHALL FY84.

Representative Louis reported on this section. The House subcommittee concurs
with the Senate recommendations with one exception. (Attachment XII). Repre-
sentative Louis moved the adoption of the subcommittee report. Seconded by
Representative Solbach. The motion carried. '

The Chairman indicated at this time that the committee could recess until the
first adjournment of the House at approximately noon.

The committee resumed consideration of subcommittee reports at 11:40 a.m.

Senate Bill 92, Section 9, STATE PENITENTIARY FY84.

Representative Mainey reported on the FY83 report which was also contained in
this subcommittee report. The subcommittee recommends lapsing of $22,078.00
from FY83 appropriations. (Attachment XIIT). Representative Mainey moved

the adoption of the FY 83 recommendations. Seconded by Representative Farrar.
The motion carried. For FY84, the subcommittee concurs with the Senate adjust-
ments with some exceptions. (Attachment XIII). Representative Farrar moved
the adoption of the subcommittee report. Seconded by Representative Mainey.
The motion carried.

The subcommittee report on the KU Med Center, which had previously been
discussed by the committee was presented for final consideration.

House Bill No. 2135, Section 8, UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS MEDICAIL CENTER FY83.
Representative Arbuthnot reported on this section. The subcommittee concurs
with the Governor's recommendations, as amended, with one exception. (Attach-
ment XIV). Representative Arbuthnot moved the adoption of the subcommittee
report. Seconded by Representative Luzzati. The motion carried.

House Bill 2148, Section 9, KANSAS UNIVERSITY MEDICAL CENTER FY84.
Representative Arbuthnot reported on this section for the committee. The
subcommittee made some adjustments they felt were necessary to carry out the
earlier decisions made by the full committee. (Attachment XV).

Representative Wisdom expressed some grave concerns regarding the $100,000.00
that had been requested by the University for biomedical research which was

not recommended by the Governor. He stated that if the intent is to have

and maintain a facility such as the KU Med Center in the stature that it now
exists, that the $100,000.00 that had been requested is a rather small amount

in the fact that this amount would more than pay for itself in grants, etc.

As a result of these concerns, Representative Wisdom moved to include the

amount of $100,000.00 in this subcommittee report for Biomedical Research.
Seconded by Representative Mainey. Chairman Bunten commented that an additional

$3.5 million is in this budget already and although the effect %ggghis ggtion




CONTINUATION SHEET

MINUTES OF THE __ HOUSE COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

room _5_1f4_:§_, Statehouse, at _ %< =Y 8:10 a.m.A% on Tuesday, March 29 1983

might be desirable, he feels that the subcommittee has put together a good
solution to address some of the problems at the Med Center and not all areas
could possibly be addressed at this time. He encouraged support of the sub-
committee report without the amendment. The motion carried.

Regarding Affiliated Family Practice, Representative Hieneman questioned how
much is being expended in outreach efforts. Marlin Rein stated that the princi-
pal costs that the university has financed for outreach efforts are the Health
Education Centers at Chanute, Garden City and Hays. He added that other
possibilities could be minimal reimbursements of physicians throughout the
state who do take both students and residents. The principal outlay of the
money is for the Residency Training program here in Topeka. He stated that
what he feels is being transmitted by the subcommittee is that within the
Outreach budget the University should address the mandated costs associated
with the Salina Program. Representative Heinemann stated that as long as the
record of the minutes reflects the Outreach efforts of Garden City would not
be diminished pursuant to this recommendation he would refrain from making

a motion at this time.

Representative Arbuthnot moved the adoption of the subcommittee report as
amended. Seconded by Representative Luzzati. The motion carried.

Senate Bill 92, Section 5, DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS FY84.

Representative Farrar reported on this section. The House subcommittee concurs
with the Senate adjustments with some exception and comments. (Attachment

XVI). Representative Heinemann supported the recommendation of the subcommittee
that a task force be appointed by the Governor to address the areas as expressed
in the subcommittee report.

Representative Hamm asked what costs would be incurred by such a study. Repre-
sentative Farrar wasn't able to answer this with any surety but added that
whatever the costs, it would be well worthwhile considering the large amounts
of funds that we keep incurring with regard to the corrections system.

He further stated that it was the expressed opinion of the subcommittee

that the only way to see if we are doing the best possible job in this area,

is to go out and investigate the situation and the proposed task force seems

to be the best way to address this.

Representative Farrar moved the adoption of the subcommittee report. Seconded
by Representative Dyck. The motion carried.

The Chairman turned to consideration of final action on SB92.

Senate Bill No. 92 -- "An Act making and concerning appropriations for the
fiscal year ending June 30, 1984, for the adjutant general, state fire marshal,
Kansas adult authority, department of corrections, state correctional-voca-
tional training center, correctional institution for women, state industrial
reformatory, Kansas state penitentiary, state reception and diagnostic center,
and corrections ombudsman board; authorizing certain transfers, imposing certain
restrictions and limitations and directing or authorizing certain receipts

and disbursements and acts incidental for the foregoing."

Representative Arbuthnot moved that SB 92 be reported favorable for passage as
amended. Seconded by Representative Teagarden. The motion carried.

Jim Wilson indicated that with the adoption of the subcommittee report on the
KU Med Center, that a bill will be drawn up and referred directly to the floor.

Chairman Bunten indicated to the committee that final action on HB 2542, 2544
and 2545 scheduled for Thursday, would be cancelled.

House Bill No. 2467 -- "An Act relating to elections; concerning voting by
mail in certain elections.”

Representative Miller moved that HB 2467 be amended by the adoption of the
‘amendments recommended by the House Committee On Elections and that the

bill be passed as amended. The motion was seconded by Representative Meacham.
The motion carried.

Page 3 of _4



CONTINUATION SHEET

MINUTES OF THE __ HOUSE COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

mom__élé:gsnndmuxgat_~§iigﬁ_§§§anon Tuesday, March 29 1983

The Chairman asked for a motion on the minutes of March 21, 24 and 25th.

Representative Hamm moved that the minutes be approved as written. Seconded
by Representative Meacham. The motion carried.

Representative Holderman requested the action on HB 2332 be considered by the
committee at this time. The bill had been heard at a previous meeting.

Chairman Bunten indicated that he was reluctant to do so in as much as no
formal notice had been sent out indicating that action would be taken on this
bill.

The Chairman announced that the committee would-meet at 8:00 a.m. tomorrow.

The meeting was adjourned at 1:30 p.m.

Page 4 of 4




14,

[T GUESTS ( DATE &S R ¥4
NAME AD/DRESS REPRESENTING
%a,ww% %/qu% U%?Lﬂ//% Mwe m¥
3. (,1 Nay /z) 5.4 /(/l/l/w\./ ﬂ)/rv/<7/7/t//i‘v4{‘<//‘ /// A = /7 / el T /
l%. éé’ 7@\/472/; ﬁ,/ZC,/\;_»rL'I/L/ ({“;Zcé’ dCZ"ﬂ«:[) })/L/ i /&/ét‘c/) (z/’ 1L /,}u o/ yet y /%«j/(’
5. 7y A /640 -

4

6. ( ' Zgz, /.,,7//%/42% U seAl,

\1

/[///’/////// /f///////\ Dby

7/
2y

Y

(I)

”\M L.

/6‘/

b s

Ao Dbicteit Konwrol

(Vo)
. .

10.

1L

=

YQ\ I Dens N

)’

Q) d —
W/ e X2 o7 (‘Vvu&t- A

W///%?/f’ //ﬂw

) !

VB D

L]

/D - _
L Wision o F 'B/véae\'d
i’ ‘e &

12.

s

,/:ﬂ/ufm

it

13

15.

16

17.

18.

18,

20.

21.

- 22.

- 23.

l25.

24.




HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE REPORTS

1983 S.B. 153 (1983 Appropriations)
Adjutant General

1983 S.B. 92 (1984 Appropriations)
Adjutant General

..

Representative David Louis,
Subcommittee Chairman

%eprese;atlve Re@an

Repres tative John Solbach

P




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: _Adjutant General Bill No. _ 153 Bill Sec.
Analyst: _Monical Analysis Pg. No. __ 139  Budget Pg. No. __ 4.1
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Reqg. FY 83 Reec. FY 83* Adijustments
All Funds: |
State Operations $ 3,483,595 $ 3,478,492 $ -
Aid to Local Units 893,597 893,597 _—
Other Assistance 64,519 64,519 —
Subtotal - Operating $ 4,441,711 $ 4,436,608 $ —_—
Capital Improvements 32,931 32,931 —
" TOTAL $ 4,474,642 $ 4,469,539 $ —
State General Fund: v
State Operations $ 2,040,758 $ 2,044,699 $ -
Aid to Local Units - — _—
Other Assistance 4,519 4,519 —
Subtotal - Operating $ 2,045,277 $ 2,049,218 $ —
Capital Improvements 32,931 #. 32,931 —_
TOTAL $ 2,078,208 $ 2,082,149 $ -
F.T.E. Positions 112.5 112.5 ‘ -

*  Includes Governor's Budget Amendment No. 4, Item 2.

Agency Request/ Governor's Recommendation

The agency's FY 1983 estimate reflects expendlture reductions of $98,806 from
omgmally authorized levels. The reductions include $12,322 in technical adjustments and
| $86,484 in reduced expenditures due to allotments. The Governor recommends a further
reduction of $16,659 for withholding of classified merit increases and a reduction of $4,400
in federal funds to reflect personnel turnover,

Following submission of its budget, the agency has made two requests for
supplemental appropriations. The first is a request of $15,956 for an assessment by the city
of Chanute for sewer 1mprovements on armory grounds, The Governor recommends funding
for this item as requested in Budget Amendment No. 4, Item 2. The second request,
submitted in March 1983, is for $40,000 in supplemental fundmg for payment of utility costs
at armories and other faclhtles administered by the Adjutant General.

House Subcommittee Recommendations

The Subecommittee concurs with the Governor with the following adjustments and
comments:

1. The House Subcommittee concurs with the Governor regarding $15,956 for
the Chanute sewer improvements assessment. The Subcommittee notes
that the Senate Committee included funding for payment of this assess-
ment in FY 1984 and, accordingly, will recommend its deletion.

/}U/}, :




-9 -

The Subcommittee notes the requested $40,000 supplemental appropriation
for utilities. The Subcommittee does not recommend its approval at this

time as it has been assured this item will be addressed in a forthcoming
Governor's Budget Amendment.




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: _Adjutant General Bill No. 92 Bill Sec. 2
Analyst: Monical Analysis Pg. No. 139 Budget Pg. No.4-1
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FYg84 Rec. FY84 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 4,272,830 $ 3,858,380 $ (67,242)
Aid to Local Units 1,045,000 1,119,073 s
Other Assistance 4,519 4,519 —
Operating Expenditures $ 5,322,349 $ 4,981,972 $ (67,242)
Capital Improvements 223,162 100,000 —
TOTAL $ 5,545,511 $ 5,081,972 $ (67,242)
State General Fund: '
State Operations $ 2,613,961 $ 2,186,154 $ (9,582)
Aid to Local Units — 74,073 —_
Other Assistance 4,519 4,519 —
Operating Expenditures $ 2,618,480 $ 2,264,746 $ (9,582)
Capital Improvements 223,162 100,000 —
TOTAL $ 2,841,642 $ 2,364,746 $ (9,582)

F.T.E. Positions 114.5 112.5 -

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommended budget with
the following exceptions and comments:

1. Deletion of $83,198 in connection with the Governor's proposed salary
increase of 4 percent. Of the deletion, $25,538 is in State General Fund
expenditures and $57,660 is from various federal funds.

2. Addition of $15,956 for payment to the eity of Chanute a special assessment
due to sewer improvements made on armory grounds. Because payment for
such assessments is required by statute (K.S.A. 12-3506), the Subcommittee

encourages the Governor to submit a budget amendment reflecting the
Subcommittee recommendation.

3. Recommends the introduction of legislation (attached) to create to
"Armories and Units General Fees Fund." Creation of this fund is
recommended to allow for the collection of reimbursements at the state
level resulting from practices at the armory and local unit level. This fund
would allow closer monitoring and auditing of reimbursement and expendi-
tures due to nonstate activities. The fund is included in S.B. 92 with a zero
expenditure limitation.

/{fj// é /Xﬁ:” ”



-2 -

4. The Subcommittee notes that it is likely that supplemental funding for
utility expenditure will be required in the current fiscal year. The
Subcommittee recommends no adjustment pending action by the Governor
regarding utility expenditure supplemental appropriations statewide.

Senate Committee Recommendations

The Senate Committee concurs with the Subecommittee recommendations.

House Subcommittee Recommendations

The Subcommittee concurs with the Senate recommendations with the following
adjustments:

1. Deletion of $15,956 for payment of sewer assessment to the city of
Chanute. This item was recommended as an FY 1983 supplemental
appropriation in Governor's Budget Amendment No, 4, Item 2 and the
Subcommittee recommends adoption of the Budget Amendment and

inclusion of the funding in S.B. 153 (Senate supplemental appropriations
bill).

2. The Subcommittee has discussed the matter of budgeting federal funds for
which state match is required with the agency. At the request of the
Subcommittee the Adjutant General will modify, in the FY 1985 budget
request, the manner in which federal funds are budgeted so that agency
expenditure of federal funds will be more accurately represented.

3. The Subcommittee notes the recommendation of the Senate Committee
regarding the creation of an "armories and units general fees fund." The
Subcommittee concurs with the ecreation of this fund and recommends
favorable consideration of S.B. 408. ‘

4. While recommending no action in S.B. 92, the Subcommittee notes the
requested $40,000 supplemental request for utility funding in FY 1983 and
recommends that consideration be given to adjusting FY 1984 utility

expenditures in the Omnibus Bill to reflect any supplemental funding
provided.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORTS ON:

S.B. 92 (Fiscal Year 1984)
and
S.B. 153 (Fiscal Year 1983)

Department of Corrections

Correctional-Vocational Training Center

Correctional Institution for Women
Industrial Reformatory
State Penitentiary
Reception and Diagnostie Center
Kansas Adult Authority
Corrections Ombudsman Board

Representative Keith Farrar
Subcommittee Chairman

L/éué/ // [/ C;y"/l_/(‘ﬁ

Representative Harold Dyck’

Do #ey

Representative Don Mainey (_




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Correctional Vocational Training CenterBill No. _ 92 Bill Seec. 6
Analyst: Chabira Analysis Pg. No. __ 167 Budget Pg. No. _4-23
Agency Governor's Schfommlttee
Expenditure Summary Reg. FY 84 Rec. FY84 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 3,414,289 $ 3,308,806 $ (76,947)
Capital Improvements - - -
TOTAL ’ ‘ $ 3,414,289 $ 3,308,806 $ (76,947)
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 3,400,126 $ 3,294,643 $ (76,947)
Capital Improvements - —— —
TOTAL $ 3,400,126 $ 3,294,648 $ (76,947)
F.T.E. Positions 102.4 102.4 --

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation with the
following exception:

1. Delete $76,947 in connection with the Governor's proposed salary increase
of 4 percent.

Senate Committee Recommendations

The Senate Committee concurs with the Subcommittee's recommendations.

House Subcommittee Recommendation

The House Subcommittee concurs with the Senate adjustment with the following
exception:

1. Lapse $1,480 for FY 1983 and delete $2,080 for FY 1984 to adjust for the
difference between the budgeted amount of $60 per hour for dental
services and the actual amount of $50 agreed upon with the current
contractor.

2. Lapse $3,294 for FY 1983 and delete $3,423 for clothing costs based on
actual expenditures for FY 1982, which were lower than anticipated.

The Subcommittee's recommendations for FY 1984 are summarized below.




-2 -

Senate
Adjustments
to Gov. Rec.
Expenditure Summary FY 1984

State Operations:
All Funds $ (76,947)
State General Fund (76,947)

Senate
Total Rec.
FY 1984

$ 3,231,859
3,217,696

House
Subcommittee
Adjustments
to Senate Rec.

$ (5,503)
(5,503)



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Correctional Institution for Women Bill No. __ 99 Bill See. 7
Analyst: Chabira Analysis Pg. No. __ 171  Budget Pg. No. _4-19
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Reg. FY 84 Rec. FY 84 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 2,382,560 $ 2,095,718 $ (56,208)
Capital Improvements 1,016,029 306,255 (18,255)
TOTAL ’ ‘ $ 3,398,589 $ 2,401,973 $ (74,463)
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 2,379,360 $ 2,092,518 $ (56,208)
Capital Improvements 1,016,029 306,255 (18,255)
TOTAL $ 3,395,389 $ 2,398,773 $ (74,483)
F.T.E. Positions 91.0 78.0 -

Senate Subecommittee Recommendations

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation with the
following exceptions:

1. Delete $56,208 in connection with the Governor's proposed salary increase
of 4 percent. ‘

2. Reduce the $168,255 from the State General Fund for installing emergency

electrical generating equipment to $150,000 in accordance with recom-
mendations of the Joint Committee on State Building Construction.

Senate Committee Recommendations

The Senate Committee concurs with the Subcommittee's recommendations.

House Subcommittee Recommendations

The House Subcommittee concurs with the Senate adjustments with the
exception of the following recommendation and comment:

1. Introduce legislation to change the name of this institution from the
"Kansas Correctional Institution for Women" to the "Kansas Correctional
Institution at Lansing" to reflect the change to a co-correctional faecility.

2. The Subcommittee recommends that approximately $150 be used from
funds currently authorized to replace an old dilapidated chair in the
guardhouse where all in-state and out-of-state visitors must register., The
Subcommittee recognizes that such a replacement may disturb the
traditional decor in the guardhouse; however, the Subcommittee reluctantly
makes this recommendation and in doing so acknowledges this chair's many

years of faithful service to the state.
/;Z//) /<}




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Industrial Reformatory

Analyst: Chabira

Bill No. 92

Analysis Pg. No. 177

Bill Sec. 8

Budget Pg. No. __ 4-49

Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 84 Ree. FY 84 Adjustments*
All Funds:
State Operations $ 11,799,864 $ 10,604,111 $ (228,724)
Capital Improvements 1,581,824 205,340 172,697
TOTAL $ 13,381,688 $ 10,809,451 $ (56,027)
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 11,597,429 $ 10,404,117 $ (228,724)
Capital Improvements 1,581,824 205,340 172,697
TOTAL $ 13,179,253 $ 10,609,457 $ (56,027)

F.T.E. Positions

332.5

305.5

*  Adjusted to reflect Senate Subcommittee's revised recommendations,

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations with the
following exceptions:

1. Delete $228,724 in connection with the Governor's proposed salary increase
of 4 percent.

2. Reduce the $25,881 from the State General Fund for fire safety
improvements to educational facilities to $23,000 in accordance with
recommendations by the Joint Committee on State Building Construection.

3. Delete $63,467 from the State General Fund for roof repair and
replacement for three buildings in accordance with recommendations of the
Joint Committee on State Building Construction. The Building Committee
recommended that the Department of Corrections examine the possibility
of reducing the cost of the roofing project by utilizing the nueclear moisture
detector the Adjutant General has used for repairing armory roofs.

Subsequent to the original submission of this Subcommittee report, the Joint
Committee on State Building Construction revised its recommendations on the capital
improvements request for KSIR. The Subcommittee wishes to amend its report to
incorporate those revisions,

1. With regard to the roofing project in Item No. 3 above, the Department of
Corrections revised the estimate of cost for the roofs from $63,467 to
$39,045 to reflect the deletion of the roof on the power plant, which has
already been completed. After examination of the roofs of the garage and
administration building with a moisture detector, the Department
determined that those roofs still need to be replaced.




-2 -

2. Add $995,441 ($200,000 for FY 1984 and $795,441 for FY 1985) to plan and
construct a 96-bed modular facility. Expenditures for FY 1984 would fund
construction of the foundation piers and establish utility connections.
Expenditures for FY 1985 would allow for installation of the modular units
on top of the piers. The total cost of the project would be less than the
$1,037,576 originally requested because of a reduced estimate for inflation.

Senate Committee Recommendations

The Senate Committee concurs with the Subcommittee's recommendations.

House Subcommittee Recommendation

Fiscal Year 1983. No supplemental funds have been requested by the ageney or
recommended by the Governor and the Senate made no adjustments to the FY 1983 budget.
The Subcommittee recommends that food costs be reduced by $28,801 by using a cost of $.82
per meal (instead of $.85) to reflect the same inflationary increase of 5.9 percent between
FY 1982 and FY 1983 as is used between FY 1983 and FY 1984. The recommended reduction
for food costs is partially offset by $2,129 for payments KSIR is required to make by H.B.
2499, the Claims Bill. Consequently, the Subcommittee recommends that $26,672 be lapsed
from FY 1983 appropriations.

Fiscal Year 1984. The Subcommittee concurs with the Senate adjustments with
the following exceptions:

1. Reduce FY 1984 food costs by $36,680 to be consistent with the
recommendation for FY 1983. The cost per meal would be reduced from
$.90 to $.87.

2. Reduce travel and subsistence costs in the Security Program by $2,500 as a
technical adjustment to reflect the fact that anticipated rate increases,
which were included in the FY 1984 budget requests, did not take effect.

The Subcommittee's recommendations are summarized below:

Senate House
Adjustments Senate Subcommittee
to Gov. Rec. Total Rec. Adjustments
Expenditure Summary FY 1984 FY 1984 to Senate Rec,
All Funds:
State Operations $ (228,724) $ 10,375,387 $  (39,180)
Capital Improvements 172,697 378,037 -
TOTAL $ (56,027) $ 10,753,424 $ (39,180)
State General Fund:
State Operations $ (228,724) $ 10,175,393 $ (39,180)
Capital Improvements 172,697 378,037 --
TOTAL $ (56,027) $ 10,553,430 $  (39,180)

F.T.E. Positions — 305.5 -




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

¥

Agency: Reception and Diagnostic Center Bill No. 92 Bill Sec. 10
Analyst: _Chabira Analysis Pg. No. 193 Budget Pg. No. 4-67
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY a4 Rec, FY g4 _Adjustments
State Operations:
All Funds $ 3,131,066 $ 2,998,456 $ (92,609)
State General Fund 3,125,466 2,992,856 (92,609)
F.T.E. Positions 106.6 105.6 -

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations with the
following exception:

1. Delete $92,609 in connection with the Governor's proposed salary increase
of 4 percent.

Senate Committee Recommendations

The Senate Committee concurs with the Subcommittee's recommendations.

House Subcommittee Recommendation

The House Subcommittee concurs with the Senate adjustment with the following
exception:

1. Lapse $1,737 for FY 1983 and delete $2,780 for FY 1984 to adjust for the
difference between the budgeted amount of $60 per hour for dental

services and the actual amount of $50 agreed upon with the current
contractor.

The Subcommittee's recommendations for FY 1984 are summarized below.

Senate House
Adjustments Senate " Subeommittee
to Gov. Rec. Total Rec. Adjustments
Expenditure Summary FY 1984 FY 1984 to Senate Rec.
State Operations:
All Funds $ (92,609) $ 2,905,847 $ (2,780)
State General Fund (92,609) 2,900,247 (2,780)




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Adult Authority Bill No. 153 Bill Sec.
Analyst: Chabira Analysis Pg. No. 155  Budget Pg. No. _4-17
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Reqg. FY 83 Rec. FY 83 Adjustments
State Operations:
All Funds $ 407,065 $ 399,278 $ 2,697
State General Fund 398,893 391,106 2,697
F.T.E. Positions - 11.0 11.0 -

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency did not include an FY 1983 supplemental request in its original
budget submission. However, because of less than anticipated salary savings in conneection
with a vacaney on the board and because of a technical error in the budget request, the
most recent estimate of salary costs indicates an underfunding of $2,697.

Senate Subecommittee Recommendations

The Subcommittee recommends a State General Fund supplemental appropriation
of $2,697 to allow the agency to meet its payroll obligations. However, a reduction of

approximately the same amount is recommended in FY 1984 travel expenditures to offset
this increase.

Senate Committee Recommendations

The Senate Committee coneurs with the Subcommittee's recommendations.

House Subcommittee Recommendations

The House Subcommittee concurs with the Senate adjustment.




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

1 4
1
Agency: Adult Authority Bill No. __ 92 BillSee. __ 4
Analyst: Chabira Analysis Pg. No. __ 155  Budget Pg. No. _ 4-17
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 84 Rec. FY 84 Adjustments
State Operations:
All Funds $ 473,165 $ 405,565 $ (15,010)
State General Fund 473,165 405,565 (15,010)
F.T.E. Positions 11.0 10.0 -~

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations with the
following exceptions and comments:

1. Delete $12,359 in connection with the Governor's proposed salary increase
of 4 percent.

2. Reduce travel expenditures by $2,651 to reflect reductions in staff and
other miscellaneous travel. The amount remaining would still provide for
increases in this category of travel over mileage and subsistence levels
originally authorized for the current fiscal year,

3. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation to delete
an existing Administrative Officer II position, reducing the number of
authorized personnel from 11.0 to 10.0 F.T.E. positions. The agency
indicates that efficiencies gained through the recent acquisition of the
computer terminal which allows access to the Department of Corrections
computerized information system would at least partially offset the loss of
this position.

4. Separate from the budget request, the ageney has proposed transfer of the
parole supervision function from the Department of Corrections to the
KAA. The Subcommittee understands that the proposal has been submitted
to the Governor for his approval but the Governor has made no
recommendation to date. Because of the significant organizational impact
the proposal would entail, the Subcommittee is not making a recommenda-
tion on this matter at the present time.

Senate Committee Recommendations

The Senate Committee concurs with the Subcommittee's recommendations.

House Subcommittee Recommendations

The House Subcommittee concurs with the Senate adjustments with the following
comments:




-9 -

The Subcommittee has reviewed the parole process with the Kansas Adult
Authority in view of the recommendation made by the House Ways and
Means Subcommittee a year ago to reduce the KAA from a full-time five-
member board to a part-time three-member board. In addition, the
Subcommittee reviewed the recent proposal of the Adult Authority to
transfer the parole supervision function from the Department of Correc-
tions to KAA (see also Item No. 4 above). The agency believes that it is
often held accountable for the number of parole violators and parole
revocations when it has little or no control over parole planning and
supervision. The agency also believes that the paroling authority and
parole field services would be better coordinated under a single agency.
Because changes of the kind proposed would have significant organizational
and fiscal effects and because more agencies than the KAA would be
affected, the Subcommittee believes that these matters should be studied
as part of a comprehensive study of the criminal justice system.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Corrections Ombudsman Board Bill No. 92 Bill Sec. 11
Analyst: _Chabira Analysis Pg. No. 197 Budget Pg. No.  4-41
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 84 Rec. FY 84 Adjustments
State Operations:
All Funds $ 243,892 $ 139,736 $ (4,205)
State General Fund 243,892 139,736 (4,205)
F.T.E. Positions 7.0 5.0 —

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

The agency is requesting the addition of two positions for FY 1984: a Deputy
Ombudsman and a third Ombudsman Associate, which would increase the total number of
positions from 5.0 to 7.0 F.T.E. In addition, the agency has renewed its request of a year
ago to upgrade the salary of the Ombudsman from Range 29 to 32 on the pay plan and the
two existing Ombudsman Associates from Range 21 to 26. The Governor's recommendation
provides no funds for new positions or for the upgrading of existing positions. The
Governor's Budget Report indicates that the Governor's FY 1984 recommendation represents
a "minimal reduction™ in the agency's current level of oversight and complaint-handling
services. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's FY 1984 recommendation with the
following exception:

1. Delete $4,205 in connection with the Governor's proposed salary increase of
4 percent.

Senate Committee Recommendations

The Senate Committee concurs with the Subcommittee's recommendation with
the following exception:

1. Add $7,460 to upgrade the salaries of the Ombudsman and the two
Ombudsman Associates as requested by the agency.

House Subcommittee Recommendations

The House Subcommittee concurs with the Senate adjustments with the following
exception and comment:

1. Add a proviso to the effect that the $7,460 for upgrading the salaries of
professional staff can only be used for that purpose. The proviso is
recommended to ensure that the funds are not used for any other purpose in
case the Governor does not approve the salary upgrade.

2. The Subcommittee believes that the Ombudsman Board should be included
in any comprehensive study of the Kansas criminal justice system to
determine whether a complaint-handling service can continue to be
justified in view of the state's present economic constraints and, if so, what
an appropriate level of staffing and operation should be to provide coverage
of the state's correctional institutions as envisioned in the agency's

th » . A M/’
authorizing statutes. /%‘é/; /}/




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Fire Marshal

Analyst: _Chabira

Expenditure Summary

State Operations:
All Funds
State Geperal Fund

F.T.E. Positions

Agency
Req. FY 83

$ 1,087,169°

36.0

Analysis Pg. No. 149

Bill No. 153 Bill Sec. 6

Governor's
Ree, FY 83

Subcommittee
Adjustments

$ 1,082,0282/b

3,196 -

36.0 -

Budget Pg. No.  4-47

a) Excludes $18,411 nonexpense item.
b) Reflects Governor's Budget Amendment No. 2-6.

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The Fire Marshal is requesting an increase in expenditures of $9,200, $7,000 of
which is for increased data processing costs and $2,200 is to install heavy duty suspension
systems on nine state vehicles to accommodate the load of arson detection tools and to
reinstall radios in new vehicles. The Governor recommends the $9,200 in additional
expenditures from savings in other expenditure categories so no expenditure limitation
increase is required. The agency is also requesting that only $541,578 of the $600,000 "loan"
to the Fire Marshal Fee Fund from the State General Fund to assist with the current
cashflow problems be repaid. The Fire Marshal's inability to repay the full amount results
from inadequate balances in the Fire Marshal Fee Fund. The Governor recommends
repayment of $500,000 of the $600,000 transfer.

Governor's Budget Amendment No. 2-6 provides a State General Fund

supplemental appropriation of $3,196 for moving expenses to relocate the agenecy from the
Mills Building to 503 Kansas.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's amended budget
recommendation for the current fiscal year.

Senate Committee Recommendations

The Senate Committee concurs with the Governor's recommendations.

House Subcommittee Recommendations

The House Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations with the
following exception:

1. With reference to the repayment of $500,000 of the $600,000 borrowed

from the State General Fund, the Subcommittee recommends that the
$100,000 eventually be repaid if the balance in the fee fund becomes

sufficient to allow it.
A4 EE




“ v

» ) FPree e

’a

Representative David Louils
Subcommittee Chairman

R;epresetga tlgve gé}h Bussman

RepreSentative John Solbach




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Fire Marshal Bill No. __ 92 Bill Sec. 3

Analyst: Chabira Analysis Pg. No. 149 Budget Pg. No. _ 4-47
Agency Governor's Subcommittee

Expenditure Summary Reqg. FY 34 Rec. FY g4 _Adjustments

State Operations:

All Funds $ 1,451,059 $ 1,214,225% $ (30,290)
State General Fund —_— —

F.T.E. Positions 40.0 36. 0

* Adjusted to reflect Governor's Budget Amendment No. 2-6.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

1.

2‘

The Senate Subcommittee conecurs with the Governor's amended budget
recommendation with the following exceptions and comments:

Delete $30,290 in connection with the Governor's proposed salary increase
of 4 percent.

Governor's Budget Amendment No. 2-6 adds $29,229 to the FY 1984 budget
from the fee fund, of which $24,225 is for increased costs for rent based on
an increase in rental space and rate per square foot and $5,004 for data
processing costs, The amendment results from the proposed relocation of
the agency from the Mills Building to 503 Kansas. The increase in
expenditures would also require increasing the loan of $780,000 from the
State General Fund for FY 1984 to $800,000. The loan does not need to be
increased immediately considering that the deletion of funds for salary
increases in Item No. 1 more than offsets the expenditure increase from
the budget amendment. However, assuming that some salary increase will
be approved and that the funds would be repaid to the State General Fund
toward the end of FY 1984, the Subcommittee recommends the loan be
increased to $800,000.

The Subcommittee recommends introduction and passage of legislation to
implement the Governor's recommendation to increase the maximum levy
of the fire insurance premium tax. The current maximum levy is 3/4 of 1
percent. The bill would increase the maximum to 1 3/4 percent, although
the Governor's FY 1984 budget recommendation is based on 1 1/4 percent.
The difference is intended to allow for rate increases in future years
without requiring further statutory changes.

Senate Committee Recommendations

The Senate Committee concurs with the Subcommittee's recommendations.




House Subcommittee Recommendations

The House Subcommittee concurs with the Senate's recommendations with the
following exception:

1. With reference to S.B. 412 concerning the increase of the maximum levy of
the fire insurance premium tax (see Item No. 3 above), the Subcommittee
recommends that the maximum be increased to 1.25 percent, instead of

1.75 percent, to conform to the level upon which the FY 1984 budget
recommendation has been based.

Pyee 2

Representative Davil Louis
Subecommittee Chairman

"
R%presenétive Ralph Bussman

Representative’John Solbach




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

3

Agency: State Penitentiary Bill No. 92 Bill Sec. 9

Analyst: Chabira Analysis Pg. No. __ 184  Budget Pg. No. _ 4-63
Agency Governor's Subcommittee

Expenditure Summary Req. FY 84 Rec. FY 84 Adjustments

All Funds:
State Operations
Capital Improvements
TOTAL

State General Fund:

$ 16,942,093
10,556,744
$ 27,498,837

$ 14,638,363
6,879,216

$ 21,517,579

L4

(308,068)
2,230,386
$ 1,922,318

State Operations $ 16,927,093 $ 14,623,363 $  (308,068)
Capital Improvements 10,556,744 6,879,216 (232,614)
TOTAL $ 27,483,837 $ 21,502,579 $ (540,682)

F.T.E. Positions

515.5

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

493.5

Fiscal Year 1983. The adjustment to the FY 1983 estimate of expenditures as a
result of modifications to the prison plan is a reduction of $2,463,000 that would carry
forward into FY 1984 to offset the need for new funds in that year. Details of the revisions
to the prison plan are explained below.

Fiscal Year 1984. The Senate Subecommittee concurs with the Governor's
recommendation with the following exceptions:

1. Delete $308,068 in connection with the Governor's proposed salary increase
of 4 percent.

2. Adopt recommendations of the Joint Committee on State Building
Construction concerning the construction of new medium custody faecilities.
The recommendations include the following changes:

a. Not removing a portion of the perimeter wall in the northeast
corner of the compound where the proposed Education/Recrea-
tion Building was intended to be located. The existing shop
buildings, which were earmarked for demolition, would remain.

b. Construet a Recreation Building in the medium security zone
where Dormitories 4 and 5 were to be located.

e. Renovate the existing Service Building inside the walls, including
education and recreation areas for inmates remaining within the
compound.




-9 -

d. Renovate the basement of Outside Dormitory No. 1 for addi-
tional housing, instead of constructing Dorms 4 and 5. The
effeet would be to more than double the capacity of the dorm
from 94 to 200 and limit capacity in the new medium custody
zone to approximately 488. The overall capacity of KSP would
increase from 1,210 to 1,604, The basement of Dorm No. 1
would no longer be needed as the kitchen and dining area because
new kitchen and dining facilities are already part of the plan for
the three new dorms in the medium security zone,

e. Add an Education Section to the proposed Administration
(Support Services) Building for inmates in the medium custody
zone. The size of the original Administration Building would be
reduced from 53,293 square feet to 45,375, The addition of the
Education Section (14,000 square feet) would increase the total
to 59,375.

f. Relocate an existing tower to serve as the North Tower of the
original plan, rather than construct a new one.

g. Approve $328,029 ($107,553 for FY 1984 and $220,476 for FY
1985) for electrical improvements in accordance with a study
recently completed to allow for the shedding of nonessential
loads and to undertake reconfiguration of essential loads so
problem areas during emergencies are isolated and other areas
remain in service. Appropriation of the $220,476 for FY 1985
would be deferred until the 1984 Legislative Session.

h. . The Governor's FY 1984 .recommendation of $775,000 for
moveable building equipment for Phase I facilities would remain
the same. The estimate of $597,000 for Phase II equipment for
FY 1985 would be deferred.

i. Approve $1,165,853 for FY 1985 and $141,400 for FY 1986 to
complete construction of Phase I facilities but defer funding for
construction of the Administration Building until the 1984
Session.

jo  Modify existing and future appropriations to merge planning and
construction funds.

Changes in funding as a result of the revisions are summarized below:

Gov. Ree. Revised Est. Difference
FY 1983 $7,594,427 $ 5,131,427 $ (2,463,000)
FY 1984 6,710,053 8,940,439 2,230,386
FY 1985 578,540 1,165,853 587,313

FY 1986 ' - 141,400 141,400




- Senate Committee Recommendations

The Senate Committee concurs with the Subcommittee's recommendations.

House Subcommittee Recommendations

Fiscal Year 1983. No supplemental funding is requested by the agency or
recommended by the Governor and the Senate made no adjustments to the FY 1983 budget.
The Subcommittee recommends that food costs be reduced by $37,337 based on actual
expenditures to the end of February. This recommended reduction would be partially offset
by increased expenditures of $10,000 resulting from the loss of revenue to the fee fund from
the lease of some state-owned houses to state employees which were demolished as part of
the prison project and $5,259 for payments required by H.B. 2499, the Claims Bill.

Consequently, the Subcommittee recommends that $22,078 be lapsed from FY 1983
appropriations.

Fiscal Year 1984. The Subcommittee concurs with the Senate adjustments with
the following exceptions:

1. Reduce FY 1984 food costs by $73,200 to be consistent with the
recommendation for FY 1983. The cost per meal would be reduced from
$.93 to $.89.

2.  Add $15,000 for clothing costs. The agency inadvertently omitted $32,396
for "dressout" clothing when inmates are paroled and for uniforms for
maintenance and food service personnel.

3. The Subcommittee makes note of two adjustments to the prison plan as
approved by the Senate. One is a clarification of the intent of the Joint
Committee on State Building Construction that $200,000 deleted from the
Department of Corrections' revised estimate of FY 1984 costs for the new
prison be shifted to FY 1985 so that the total cost of the project would not
be reduced. The Senate recommendations reflect deletion of the $200,000 in
FY 1984 but do not add $200,000 in FY 1985. The correction would change
$1,165,853 which appears in 2i and the table following 2j above to
$1,365,853. The House Ways and Means Committee has already made this
correction in H.B. 2156 (the multi~year appropriation bill) so no further
action is necessary. The second item is a technical adjustment to delete
$439 from the FY 1984 appropriation, an amount which was scheduled to be
lapsed in the original request and was inadvertently included in the revised
estimates of the project. The House Committee has already made this
adjustment as well,

The Subcommittee's recommendations are summarized below.



Expenditure Summary

All Funds:
State Operations
Capital Improvements
TOTAL |

State General Fund:
State Operations
Capital Improvements

TOTAL

F.T.E. Positions

-4 -

Senate
Adjustments
to Gov. Reec.

FY 1984

$  (308,068)
2,230,386
$ 1,922,318

$  (308,068)
(232,614)
$ (540,682)

Senate
Total Rec.
FY 1984

$ 14,330,295
9,109,602

$ 23,439,897

$ 14,315,295
6,646,602

$ 20,961,897

493.5

House
Subcommittee
Adjustments
to Senate Rec.

$ (58,200)
(439)
$ (58,639)
$ (58,200)
(439)
$ (58,639)




- TERvaaTR
R~

EVISED
PLAN

ALL 6E0CAOMY ACCETS
PLC B8TRBE- W7D KB - TOPETTY y G
.

[
[ eeen

am——y
r 1 noca—xB

S

ma
.

SCHEMATIC SITE PLAN - development masterplan

'
. I Alcuiauns i\ ‘0 cELAusA

NOLSTRGS  AvEA

"

ve

.
. Loy I AVTS

[ o

[~ e

swevca anma

fer ce MO0

%

MEBDluM vawmo !’

i .

{ (T R——

SomeNMATE  AmmA

[ it
REEIRRENT |
fitHIIN
5

QETING BECLUTY FDCS TO BE REVMOVED
RASTNG SESAITY PBNCE TO SaMAn

~NEam BSRCUATY PRNCA

SBCUNTY GaTE

EXBTNS STAUCTUOE T© S8 TWMOVED
EXBTNG STRLCTIAS T REMAM
PacsoRED €TALCTURA - Musa °1°
PUOROBED BUILINS BYEmABON
PROMOBED STRUCTURE - FUTURE FuacH

CBTING BULDNS TO 82 QENMcORLED

*
u:‘ RS
M x Ll T ‘
1 {
" : H
'l : : i '
4 Preons | ®
- INDUSTRES 3
3 VB B 5 o
* . A NS EANCE
$ ] : racLTY
|! o
} l ;
o awmce .
TIORTH e o e oo [ AR l

1'e 100-° MUV L1 S

KANSAS STATE PENITENTIARY

LANSING, KANSAS




=

—aTh Setn

- ———

-l — e
R
3

N
-

e
'
A

0

Goma

p

" _

o

T c

x.

<

>

»

©

[ S—
NS LT - L84

\AY
NONeINMATE  ARBA

NS W

. 3
wifl -

T

-

2
3

»
\
|
+
\
i
e B e g —la e e

pom————
Lemamidd

'
i

/'/
z -
\ P e T TERMINATE ALL GEONDMY ACCESS :
\ (. FRM PLELC STREGT ONTO <8P FROPEATY N & T
- : 2 - = =
&' : ) Vo ——————— - PUBLIe eTASKT
P el ===

— ﬁ\rﬁrﬁr"**"”‘f"—“*"—'\'—'"’_" T _\ {/*-_1,~ - e N R S W

. pNOICATES EXSTING BECLATY PBCE TO 88 RBHANID
--------- NOCATES BTG TESATY FECE TO Anmin
e —e— INDICATES NEW SBCUATY PECA
—.(I)o—~ INDCATES SSCUAITY BATH
-

-
| INDICATIIS WUSTING STAUCTUAE 10 Ba AR-0vEeo

l:] NOICATES EXBTING STRUCTLAR B REMAN

Dmﬂ.‘:n-m PROfOSED STALCTURG - PHAE °I°
r--_—} INDCATRS PACAOBEO BULDING BYRNBON

ORIGINAL 2

Gt 1ed NOICATES FROMOBED STRUCTURN - FUTURE PHASE )

PLR“ mmr. DOTNG BULONG TO B8 REMoOBLED f.x.o‘;;;;_-_ Mt . paa l:::f.

el

SCHEMATIC SITE PLAN - develocpment masterplan 57

LX .

KANSBAS BTATE PENITENTIARY INO .




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency:

University of Kansas Medical Center

Analyst: Rein

Bill No. 2135
" Analysis Pg. No. 85

i1l Sec.
Bill Sec

Budget Pg. No. _ 3-83

Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 83 Rec. FY 83 _Adjustments
Operating Expenditures:
State General Fund $ 58,245,909 $ 58,658,665 $ -
General Fees Fund 3,618,863 3,618,863 -
Hospital Revenue Fund 49,191,347 49,691,347 (500,000)
Subtotal - General Use $ 111,056,119 $ 111,968,875 $ (500,000)
Other Funds 30,683,013 30,683,013 —
Subtotal - Operating $ 141,739,132 $ 142,651,888 (500,000)
Capital Improvements:
State General Fund $ — $ - $ -
Other Funds 7,147,237 7,092,988 --
Subtotal $ 7,147,237 $ 17,092,988 $ —
TOTAL $ 148,886,369 $ 149,744,876 g (500,000)

F.T.E. Positions:
Classified 3,166.8 3,166.8 -
Unclassified 1 7 1,348.7 -

* Includes Governor's Budget Amendment No. 5.

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendations

The University requested $148,958 to provide utilities for the new medical
library during the last phases of construction. The Governor does not provide funding for
this request. However, the Governor does recommend a $72,000 appropriation from the EBF
to repair a chilled water distribution line. In turn, the Governor recommends lapsing a
similar amount from the current appropriation for planning an addition to the power plant.

Because of a markedly reduced turnover in nursing personnel, compounded by the
inadvertent omission of $1.2 million in the University revised request, Governor's Budget
Amendment No. 5 recommends additional expenditures of $1,610,000 for FY 1983. Of that
amount, $500,000 is for additional hospital operating supplies. A total of $1.2 million is
recommended to offset the reduced turnover in nursing personnel. Of that amount,
$1,110,000 would be funded by a State General Fund supplemental appropriation with the
remaining $90,000 by transfers from other State General Fund accounts,

House Subcommittee Recommendations

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations, as amended,
with the exception that the additional $500,000 for hospital OOE be deferred until FY 1984.
Deferring the expenditures will obviously force the institution to spend down inventories to
less than desirable levels. However, given the fact that the additional funding would not be
available until very late in the fiscal year, rebuilding of inventories to desired levels could
be accomplished in a more orderly manner were the funds delayed until FY 1984.

,// , K




-9 -

Representative R. E. Arbuthnot
Subcommittee Chairman

) : ’ —
‘/’/ //“%/ /’(»—/1/.»-';’?‘7,‘4{.{ ),

Representative Ruth Luzzati

e /’Z g
A 2f K gler Lo
Répresentative Bill Bunten

/7 bt [t 22,

Representative Robert H. Miller




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Kansas University Medical Center Bill No. 2148 Bill Sec. 9

Analyst: Rein Analysis Pg. No. 85 Budget Pg. No. 3-83
Agency Governor's Subcommittee

Expenditure Summary Req. FY 84 Rec. FY84* Adjustments

Operating Expenditures:

State General Fund $ 68,793,926 $ 60,208,571 $ (9,956,875)
General Fees Fund 4,314,836 4,459,000 -
Hospital Revenue Fund 53,072,167 53,072,167 1,000,000
Subtotal - General Use $126,180,929 $117,739,738 $ (8,956,875)
Other Funds 33,212,532 32,795,429 935,000
Subtotal - Operating $159,393,461 $150,535,167 $ (8,021,875)
Capital Improvements:
State General Fund $ 2,561,800 $ - $ -
Other Funds ° - 6,691,893 4,171,893 -
Subtotal - Capital
Improvements $ 9,253,693 $ 4,171,893 $ . —
TOTAL $168,647,154 $154,707,060 $ (8,021,875)
F.T.E. Positions:
Classified 3,174.8 3,124.1 -
Uneclassified 1,350.7 1,336.3 5.0

* Reflects Governor's Budget Amendment Nos. 1 and 5.

Summary of Agency Request/Governor's Recommendations

The University's general use fund request totals $126,180,929; the Governor's
original recommendation $116,554,738. Apart from systemwide issues, the University
requested $37,670 to initiate a Ph.D. program in nursing, $249,482 to offset in part the loss
of federal funds for the Children's Rehabilitation Unit, and $100,000 for biomedical research
equipment. None of the special requests were recommended by the Governor.

The University requested $4,880,766 to continue the Medical Scholarship
Program (subsequently revised to $4,205,276). The Governor's recommendation of
$3,353,292 assumes no new students will be admitted to the program in the coming academiec
year. '

The University's capital improvement request of $9,253,693 includes $359,000 for
a Hazardous Waste Incinerator, $1,427,000 for remodeling of the older hospital areas,
$2,850,000 for expanding the power plant, and $648,800 for equipping an emergency room
radiology suite. The only project recommended by the Governor is $380,000 for a Hazardous
Waste Incinerator of sufficient size to accommodate the requirements of both the University
of Kansas and Kansas State University.

The University did submit a request in February asking for authority to expend
$525,000 from the Hospital Fund to remodel space for Rehabilitation Medicine Clinical
Services. The Governor has not addressed this latest request.




House Subcommittee Recommendations

The following adjustments are necessary to carry out earlier decisions made by
the full Committee.

1. Delete $1,444,376 for the 4 percent increase for unclassified staff.
9. Delete $2,788,595 for the 4 percent increase for classified staff.
3. Delete $380,108 for the 4 percent increase in residency stipends.

4. Delete $83,893 for the 7 percent increase in support of Wichita hospital-
based residents.

5. Delete $15,166 for the 4 percent increase in student salaries.
6. Delete $4,843,076 for utilities.

7. Reduction of $400,352 due to revising the increase for other operating
expenditures from 7.0 to 5.5 percent.

The Committee also approved $935,000 in Educational Building Funds for the
purchase and installation of hospital equipment. That appropriation is contained in H.B.
2156. The addition is reflected in the table in this Subcommittee report as a legislative
addition.

Governor's Budget Amendments. The Governor has submitted two budget
amendments in regard to the Medical Center. Budget Amendment No. 1 added $321,497 for
OOE to correct an error in the original Governor's recommendation. Budget Amendment No.
5 adds $1,185,000 for FY 1984 to reduce the rate of shrinkage on nursing personnel from an
amount in excess of 5 percent down to 3 percent. The Subcommittee concurs with both
Governor's budget amendments. The recommended reduction in shrinkage is reflective of
current conditions and the Governor's recommendation will hopefully resolve that issue.

Hospital OOE. An adequate level of operating support is essential if the hospital
is to generate the additional $5.8 million in income necessary to finance the FY 1984 budget.
Earlier, the full Committee approved the $935,000 for equipment. To restore the remainder
of the $1.2 million inadvertently lapsed, the Subcommittee recommends restoration of
$365,000 in additional OOE.

Medical Scholarships. As the Committee is aware, the Governor has proposed
that no new students be entered into the Medical Scholarship Program. The Subcommittee
devoted considerable time to this issue and is in agreement with the Governor to the extent
that further reductions in the scope of the program are probably warranted. The
Subcommittee favors a more gradual restricting of the program. One consideration is that
those students selected for admission this fall were advised that 100 scholarships would be
available as currently authorized by law. The Senate Ways and Means is currently
considering S.B. 282 which would carry out the Governor's recommendation. It is
understood that the Senate may amend the bill to permit a gradual reduction in program
scope beginning in FY 1985 when only 75 new scholarships would be allowed and reducing the
program further to 50 entrants in FY 1986. The Subcommittee concurs with this approach




-3 -

and recommends that $800,000 be added to the Governor's FY 1984 recommendation.
Because the number of scholarships is subject to legislative appropriations, in the future, the
University should not assure prospective students of their availability.

When S.B. 282 is considered by our Committee, further actions should be
considered including the creation of a Medical Scholarship Fund into which default payments
from prior recipients would be deposited. Such repayments could then be used to supplant
State General Funds in the continued financing of the program. The Subcommittee also
believes that the current statute should be examined for other refinements that might be
desired. One issue that has surfaced concerns the student (Type I recipient) who enters into
a practice in Kansas but not a medically-underserved area. Under the current law, the
physician is required to repay the full scholarship including the tuition allowance. This
inequity should be examined for possible change.

Poison Control Center. The 1982 Legislature authorized funding to establish a
Poison Control Center at the University Hospital. Use of this service by physicians and
hospitals across the state has been extensive and exceeds the current program capacity. An
amount of $28,691 is recommended to finance an additional Poison Information Specialist
and a second in-bound Watts line. Addition of the position will permit the Center to
inerease hours of operation to better serve the Kansas medical community,

Affiliated Family Practice. S.B. 17 will remove the current $80,000 limit on
state support for the Salina program. The Subcommittee is aware that loss of a federal
training grant will escalate an already-serious funding problem. The University did not
include special funding for this program nor did the Governor. The Subcommittee notes that
the University is providing substantial support for residency training in Topeka for which
special funding has never been provided. The Subcommittee believes that the University
administration should address the funding needs of the mandated Salina program from the
resources it has available for outreach efforts.

Wichita Branch. Because of the expanding role of the Branch in Salina and
graduate training programs in Wichita, additional staffing authorizations are needed. The
Subcommittee recommends that an additional 4.0 F.T.E. unclassified positions be authorized.
Funding would be from nonstate funds.

Children's Rehabilitation Unit. The University's request for $249,482 to offset in
part the loss of federal funds for this program is not recommended by the Governor. The
program provides several essential purposes; education, research, and service. To continue
this program, through at a significantly reduced level, the Subcommittee recommends
addition of $175,000 in state funds. Federal funding of $282,000 is assumed, a reduction of
$420,000 from the current fiscal year.

Residencies. The University currently supports 372 residency positions. In
several disciplines the number of authorized residencies exceed the capacity of the
permanent staff to support and supervise their training. In other cases, notably the foreign
medical graduate internships, the number of positions authorized appear to exceed justified
need. The Subcommittee recommends a reduction of $370,000 and 20 residency positions for
FY 1984. The University is requested to provide to the 1984 Legislature a proposed program
for reducing the number of slots to desired levels together with any alternative funding
arrangements they believe to be desirable.



IS ke )

Representative Bob Arbuthnot
Subcommittee Chairman

Representative Bill Bunten

/Qg’j// ﬂ(&/ﬁﬁ 2.0
Representative Rut zzati

/}Wﬂw%@

Representative R.H. Miller



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Department of Corrections Bill No. 92 Bill Sec. 3
Analyst: Chabira Analysis Pg. No. __ 157 Budget Pg. No. _ 4-97
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary ~ Req.FY 84 Rec. Fy 84% Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 11,715,927 $ 10,652,833 $ (246,183)
Aid to Local Units 5,159,125 4,964,577 —
Operating Expenditures $ 16,875,052 $ 15,617,410 $ (246,183)
Capital Improvenients 773,925 122,160 39,802
TOTAL $ 17,648,977 $ 15,739,570 $  (206,381)
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 8,195,900 $ 7,163,243 $ (218,628)
Aid to Local Units 5,159,125 4,964,577 -
Operating Expenditures $ 13,355,025 ~$ 12,127,820 $  (218,628)
Capital Improvements 651,765 - 61,962
TOTAL $ 14,006,790 $ 12,127,820 $ (156,666)
F.T.E. Positions 216.5 199.5 -

*Adjusted to reflect Governor's Budget Amendment No. 4-7.

- Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations with the
following exceptions: ’

1.  Delete $246,183 ($218,628 from the State General Fund and $27,555 from
special revenue funds) in connection with the Governor's proposed salary
increase of 4 percent. ‘

2. Add $61,962 from the State General Fund for paving the driveway and
parking area at the El Dorado Honor Camp in accordance with recommenda- -
tions of the Joint Committee on State Building Construction.

3. Reduce the $122,160 from the Correctional Industries Equipment Replace-
ment Fund for expansion of the paint factory at the State Penitentiary to
$100,000 in accordance with recommendations of the Joint Committee on
State Building Construction.

Senate Committee Recommendations

The Senate Committee concurs with the Subcommittee's recommendations.

?

/),




House Subcommittee Recommendations

Fund expenditures by $371,420 for FY 1983 and $3,676 for FY 1984 based on a further delay
in participation under the Community Corrections Act by Sedgwick County. The Governor's
original recommendation assumed that Sedgwick would begin to participate April 1, 1983,
while the amendment is based on July 1, 1983. For FY 1983, the Subcommittee recommends
deletion of $64,906 in addition to the Governor's reduction of $371,420 (for a total of
$436,326 to be lapsed). The savings in addition to the deletion of funds for Sedgwick in FY
1983 is attributable to estimated chargebacks for the last quarter based on actual

Fiscal Year 1983. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 4-7 reduces State General

experience for the first three quarters.

Fiscal Year 1984. The House Subcommittee concurs with the Senate adjustments

with the following exceptions and comments:

1.

The Subcommittee recommends only the $3,676 reduction recommended by
the Governor for community corrections in FY 1984. However, considera-
tion was seriously given to the possibility of delaying Sedgwick County's
participation until the second quarter of FY 1984. In testimony before the
Subcommittee, it was stated that Sedgwick's plan has been approved, a
director of the program hired, and Sedgwick would be ready to participate at
the beginning of FY 1984. Because of the problems Johnson and Sedgwick
counties have experienced concerning the cooperation of judges and because
the leasing of residential facilities as part of the program has not been
arranged to date, the Subcommittee is somewhat doubtful whether Sedgwick
will be prepared to begin implementing its plan on July 1. However, in order
to prevent any further delay, should Sedgwick be prepared on July 1 after
all, the Subcommittee recommends no adjustment to the Governor's
amended recommendation. :

Based on a request by the Department, the Subcommittee recommends that
legislation be introduced to abolish the Correctional Industries Equipment
Replacement Fund and transfer the balance in the fund to the Correctional
Industries Fund (CIF). Under current law 5 percent of the total receipts
credited to the CIF during the preceding fiscal year is transferred each July
1 to the Equipment Replacement Fund. Future expenditures for equipment

and capital improvements for Prison Industries would be financed from the
CIF.

In reviewing the corrections budgets, the Subcommittee makes the observa-
tion and expresses considerable frustration over the faet that it is
confronted with many of the same issues year after year without any
indication that resolution is at hand. A year ago a House Ways and Means
subcommittee recommended that the Kansas Adult Authority be reduced
from a full-time board to part-time. The same subcommittee recommended
that the Corrections Ombudsman Board be reduced from a ten-member
board to five and that the Special Correctional Review Committee, which
was recommended for creation at that time, consider an appropriate level of
staffing for the Ombudsman Board. None of those proposals were resolved.
This Subcommittee is uncertain about the level of operation and manner in
which the parole board should function and uncertain what priority should be

given to complaint-handling services of the Ombudsman in times of fiscal

constraint. '



-3 -

Within the corrections system, the state is still confronted with crowding
problems; concerns are still expressed about the adequacy of bed capacity,
living conditions, and care for psychologically disturbed inmates; and
questions some legislators still question the effectiveness of community
corrections as a better rehabilitative tool than prison for lesser offenders.
There are also administrative issues whether, for example, any operational
or financial efficiencies may be realized by the merger of the Correctional-
Vocational Training Center and the Reception and Diagnostic Center
because of their close proximity or the merger of the Correctional
Institution for Women with Kansas State Penitentiary considering that KCIW
is no longer exclusively an institution for female offenders.

The authorized budgets for state corrections and corrections-related
agencies for the current fiscal year total $53.5 million. However, some of
the problems facing corrections involve other components of the eriminal
justice system, including law enforcement, the judicial system, state
hospitals and youth centers under SRS, and community service agencies of -
all types. The issues are sufficiently broad, it seems, that no resolution is
possible for corrections problems without including other elements of the
criminal justice system. Certainly the Subcommittee cannot undertake a
review of problems of this magnitude in the short time it has for
consideration of the budgets and, in any case, the piecemeal approach of
examining each budget individually is not adequate.

Therefore, the Subcommittee recommends that a letter be sent to the
Governor on behalf of the House Ways and Means Committee requesting that
he appoint a task force similar in nature to the 1978 Governor's Task Force
on Water Resources for the purpose of conducting a comprehensive study of
problems facing the corrections system ineluding, but not limited to, those
mentioned in this report. The task force should have approximately 20
members and should include at least two members of the Senate and two
from the House of Representatives, one from each house being a member of
the Ways and Means Committee and one from each house being a member of
the Judiciary Committee. Members of the task force could include, but not
be limited to, the following: a criminal justice professor or instructor, a
psychiatrist or psychologist specializing in eriminal psychology, a police
officer or member of a police association, a sheriff or member of a sheriff's
association, a member of the KBI, a member of the Highway Patrol, a judge,
a probation officer, a district or county attorney, a defense attorney, a
member of the Corrections Ombudsman Board, a director of an adult
correctional facility or other member of the state department of correc-
tions, an administrator of a local jail or local department of corrections, a
director of a youth center or youth rehabilitation program, a director of a
community corrections program, a representative of a community service
agency, a representative of a responsible group or organization having an
interest in corrections, an ex-offender, a member of the state parole board,
or a parole officer., The Subcommittee has no specific recommendations for
improvement but feels there are benefits that could accrue to the state and
to individuals within the system if such a study were conducted.

The Subcommittee's recommendations for FY 1984 are summarized below.



Expenditure Summary

All Funds:.
State Operations
Aid to Local Units
Operating Expenditures
Capital Improvements
TOTAL

State General Fund:
State Operations
Aid to Local Units

Operating Expenditures .

Cepital Improvements
TOTAL '

F.T.E. Positions

*
No. 4-7.

-4 -

Senate
Adjustments
to Gov. Rec.

FY 1984

A

(246,183)
3,676*
242,507)
39,802
(202,705)

<]

$  (218,628)
3,676%
(214,952)
61,962

$ T (152,990)

Adjuétment to reflect that the Senate did not consider Gover

Senate
Total Rec.
FY 1984

$ 10,406,650
4,968,253

$ 15,374,903
161,962

$ 15,536,865

$ 6,944,615
4,968,253

$ 11,912,868
61,962

$ 11,974,830

199.5

House
Subcommittee
Adjustments to

Senate Rec.

$ —
(3,676) -

$ (3,676)

$ ) (37676)

$ _—
(3,676)

$ (3,676)

$ (3,676)

nor's Budget Amendment.



